STUD SERVICE AGREEMENT – OPALONYX DALMATIANS

1. BITCH INFORMATION

Name of Bitch (Herein refer as "Bitch")
Kennel Name (If Applicable)
AKC Registration #
Owner(s) Name (Herein refer as "Bitch Owner")
Owner(s) Address
Owner(s) Email Address
Owner(s) Phone #
2. STUD INFORMATION Name of Sire (Herein refer as "Stud")
Kennel Name (If Applicable)
AKC Registration #
Owner(s) Name (Herein refer as "Stud Owner")
Owner(s) Address
Owner(s) Email Address
Owner(s) Phone #

3. STUD FEE

() Initials. The fee for this service is \$1500.00 (One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Cero cents). The Stud Fee is due at the time of the breeding.

OR

() Initials. The Stud Owner will have The First Pick of The Litter (Pick of The Litter), whether Male or Female, in Lieu of Payment for this service

- a) This contract will guarantee the actual mating of listed Bitch and Stud.
- b) If PICK OF THE LITTER applies in lieu of Payment for this service, The Stud Owner will choose his/her puppy after the whelped puppies are 6 weeks of age and that the BAER Test (Hearing Test) has been completed.
- c) If PICK OF THE LITTER applies in lieu of Payment for this service, the chosen puppy must be granted Full Registration with the AKC and The Stud Owner will have sole ownership. The chosen puppy will carry The Stud Owner's Kennel Name as a Prefix in its registration name.
- d) If PICK OF THE LITTER applies in lieu of Payment for this service, The Bitch Owner must DNA test the whelped puppies to identify the ones that are carriers of the Hyperuricosuria (HUU) gene and unaffected.
- e) If THE FEE OF \$1500.00 (One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Cero cents) for this service, payment shall me made at the time of the breeding.
- f) One Puppy constitute a Litter. However, if only one puppy results from this breeding, a return service will be provided at no charge to this same bitch at her next heat cycle, or within one year.
- **g)** If the Bitch changes ownership or fails to conceive or only a puppy is whelped after return service, this contract is terminated.

INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS EXCHANGE:

- a) Bitch Owner and Stud Owner will obtain and present a negative Brucellosis test on the above-mentioned Bitch and Stud. No natural breeding will be attempted or take place without confirmed negative brucellosis testing.
- b) Bitch Owner and Stud Owner agree to exchange all OFA health certificates and test results available prior the breeding.



STUD SERVICE AGREEMENT – OPALONYX DALMATIANS

- c) Bitch Owner and Stud Owner agree to provide each other with a copy of the 4-generations pedigrees of each of the Dogs above listed.
- d) Bitch Owner agrees to notify Stud Owner of any genetic defects that appear in any puppy from this breeding.
- e) Owner of bitch agrees to provide stud owner with a copy of his AKC records for the resulting litter.

5. BREEDING:

- a) Minimum of 2 Breeding Dates are required with a successful tie lasting at least 5 minutes.
- b) To the discretion of the Bitch Owner, The Bitch may be left in the care of the Stud Owner for 3-5 days at the Stud Owner's home.
- c) The Bitch Owner will be present for the breeding at the time of drop off and at the time of pick up and will assist with keeping the female calm during the mating.
- d) During this time, The Stud Owner MUST ensure that the Bitch does not have access to any other male dogs other than the Stud.
- e) No more than 1 breeding, with a successful tie, a day should happen during the time that the Bitch is left under the care of the Stud Owner. If the dogs can tie successfully during the 3-4 days, The Stud Owner must also inform the Bitch Owner of the tie(s).
- f) It is understood that the Stud Owner shall maintain reasonable care of the Bitch while at the Stud Dog Owner's Home or under the care of the Stud Dog owner. The Stud Owner shall not be held responsible for any loss, veterinary care expense, injury or death of the bitch while under their care or while in transit by a private or commercial carrier.
- g) If no pregnancy is conceived, The Bitch Owner agrees to notify Stud Owner within 55 days after the first tie occurred.

6. SALE OF PUPPIES WHELPED:

- a) Bitch Owner Agrees to not knowingly sell or transfer the puppies whelped as the result of this mating to any person or firm connected or in the business of resale or wholesale of dogs, brokers, pet shops or puppy mills.
- b) Bitch Owner agrees that all puppies from this breeding will be sold as pets, with AKC Limited Registration only and written contract of a spay/neuter/bring puppy back. Furthermore, The Bitch Owner agrees that no puppies sired by this Stud Dog shall be sold outside The United States unless written permission is given by the Stud Owner.

7. EXPENSES:

a) Bitch Owner is responsible for all expenses related to the Bitch's pregnancy and puppies whelped including but not limited to veterinary, traveling, emergency vet care, litter registration, stud fee, microchipping, puppies' DNA and health testing.

8. **REPRESENTATIONS:**

- a) Stud Owner guarantees that the Stud Dog is healthy, free of diseases and has no congenital/genetic defects.
- b) Stud Owner makes no representations as to the quality or quantity of the litter produced from this mating and Bitch Owner agrees to make no claims against Stud Owner for the same.

9. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

- a) Stud Owner agrees to sign the Application for AKC Litter Registration upon Payment for the Stud Service has been fully completed.
- b) Bitch owner agrees that all the puppies resulting from this breeding must be BAER tested before leaving the Bitch Owner's care and before the 8 weeks of age.



STUD SERVICE AGREEMENT – OPALONYX DALMATIANS

- c) The Bitch Owner agrees to inform the Stud Owner that are returned by any reason. The Stud Owner will make every effort to help The Bitch Owner find a new home for said puppy. It is understood that the Stud Owner will be very interested in the puppies resulting from this breeding for lifetime. The Stud Owner will accept any returned puppy, regardless of health conditions, if the Bitch Owner is unable at that time.
- d) All the puppies resulting from this breeding must be microchipped prior leaving the Bitch Owner's care.
- 10. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE INTERPRETED AND ENFORCED UNDER AND PURSUANT TO THE LAWS OF STATE OF FLORIDA. THE PARTIES HERETO ACKNOWLEDGE AND AGREE THAT JURISDICTION AND VENUE SHALL SOLELY BE PROPER WITHIN LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

11. BY SIGNING BELOW, THE UNDERSIG			D CONDITIONS OF THIS	AGREEMENT ON THE
DAY OF		, 20		
Bitch Owner's Signature		Stud Owner's Sign	nature	
				ate
*********	*****	*****	******	*****
RECEIPT FOR CASH PAYMENT				
I hereby state that as owner of stud dog,	I have receive	ed from owner of h	oitch the following cash	
			a Stud Service Agreem	
			day of	
	Mark May 10			
Stud Owner's Signature				









